=

1=

=y

L

i

|

\PETITIONR/C CAR KIT

Ei=PP=

S/
B\LI

O

=1

/

1/12 SCAL

&
X
<
%' |
N2
<
Ty ~J
\
2
N
G <a __
E )

@
I=

cCO/
DESIGN = INNOVATION s TECHNOLOGY & PERFORMNMNANCE



1 CHACEE T RECARATION Py ol 4

OPEN BAG 1
K1%=/<

S30009 x4

M2x8mm Roundhead Screw
RZVER M2 x8mm

I

S10035 x4

Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball
T7ILI5mmERY bR—)b

n SEAL THE EDGES OF GRAPHITE PARTS FOR PROTECTION
IS57740 b=V REDH YEZ Y —IVLET,

C20001

Rapide P12 2.5mm Graphite Main Chassis
SANDPAPER IST7A AV =Y

B RA—) §—

USE SANDPAPER TO SAND SMOOTH THE EDGES
HYRR—=N—EE>THERH TLIEEW

CAGLUE
R
APPLY CA GLUE ON ALL THE EDGE OF GRAPHITE PARTS
LTOYS774 M S—Y OYNFEI SRR T E

C20007

Graphite Lower Pod Plate
J3774bBT7TL—X

E PIVOT POD LINKS AND PIVOT BRACE
ERy A RUVZEERY FTL—2R

$30009

Pod Link
ARy

MOVEFREELY
E<EK&EDIE
DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE SCREWS

EXD#EHBE TR

ENSURE PIVOT BALLS FREE AND SMOOTH MOVEMENT
FERICEUHECECEKESICRELTLIEEL,




2 REAR SUSPENSION

V7 RAXrrg

A[S OPEN BAG 1
K1%Z2[<

S30005 x4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X6mm

(o

S$30010 x2

M2.5x4mm Roundhead Screw
REE X M2.5 X 4mm

[0

$10035  x1

Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball
T7ILI5mmERY bAR—)b

Hl

$30002 x2

M3 Locknut
M3Frarv+vh

L

S30005 x1

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MEX M3X6mm

S$30007 x2

M3x10mm Flathead Screw
MmER M3X10mm

E BUILD L/R SIDES
EADYARUIDEHIT

$30005

m PIVOT BRACE 530010
e B—ERY R IL—R

540001

Pivot Brace (cover)
o R—ERY FTL—RXH/N—

MOVE FREELY
BELSle

DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE SCREWS
ERDEHBEITERELTLEELY,

540001

Pivot Brace (bottom)
Ly a—ERY b T L—RAKME

ENSURE PIVOT BALLS FREE AND SMOOTH MOVEMENT n
ERY MR— U BSEU A D DBCBICESIABLTIEEL,
o= $30002 3
R e & 530002

SLOWLY TIGHTEN EACH SCREWS.
ENSURE THE LOWER POD PLATE ROTATE FREELY

HDBEITERL TN EREDTIEE L, n

A7 7 L — A EUHECECEKE S IR
LTS,

530007

MOVE FREELY
BELKIIE
ENSURE THE LOWER POD PLATE ROTATE FREELY n

077 L —RANBEUHECECE KL SRR LTLIEE L,




E 'IJQE*:{.;/R\ Ey E/PENSIDN E@Plz

C10014
@ OPEN BAG 1 E
B e

Aluminum Left Bulkhead
U7 NIV~ R(L)

S30005 x4 lljlg'r?\[}nbu;n/\R\‘igEEF?)ulkhead
M3x6mm Flathead Screw / 7
MER M3X6mm

S30005
$30005
C20003 C20002
7 Graphite Chassis Brace, Left Graphite Chassis Brace, Right
$30015 7377 AbYE—YTL—2R0) IST7A v =Y TL—2R)
)

'@ $10037

§10012  x2

Aluminum Side Spring Retainer
TIVEA—VRA TRV —

S30015

THREAD LOCK
TV IESHE]

SIDE SPRING TENSION ABLE TO
ADJUST BY SET SCREW ON TOP
OR SPRING RETAINER ON SIDE

l

[

h“\mmw”“ N N = <

s YT A FRTUSSIEAERIRIE ST0012 e
S30015 x2 FIvEa—IVRATI G RIVE—TCHR

M3x8mm Set Screw BIHRET.

AERT M3 x8mm 530032 530032

$30002 CLICK
S$30002
S10037 x2
Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud
SNAFUT Oy FIYRAR—)L (4.3x12.7mm)
Z gﬂ Part No. Side Spring U7 HARRF Y245 a | 1 -
$30002  x2 530031 Soft (0.5mm x 6.25¢oils) YTk - [
mg’#l_‘?%(gli/ k S30032 Medium (0.5mm x 5.75coils) STAT L Lomm
S30033 Hard (0.5mm x 5.25coils) N—F
S30005 § $30005
) , 530005
=

\ S30005
S30005 x6
M3x6mm Flathead Screw c10010 “
MER M3X6mm Aluminum Rear Chassis Brace Block ¢

FIVIITYv—TL—2T70v Y

g 530005




c

REAR SUSPENSION ) —

D77 AXrrgz

OPEN BAG 1
K1ZzR<

BAG

€

S30011  x3

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REEZX M3 x6mm

$30002 x3

M3 Locknut
M3FAa>F vk

(e

$10037  x1

Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud
NATT OY RIY FAR—IL (4.3x12.7mm)

510038

Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud
ANATYT Oy FIYRFAR—)L (4.3x11.8mm)

X2

. —

540042 x2

Plastic Ball Cup, Short
Oy RIVR (3—h217)

N —

S40042 x2
Plastic Ball Cup, Short

AYRIVR (Za—h217)
I

S30015  x2

M3x8mm Set Screw
AEFRY M3 x8mm

S30011

C20009

Graphite Upper Pod Plate
IZT774A T vIN=TL—X

BUILD TWO DAMPERS
O—)bE Y IN—DEHIT (A% 2 KEVET)

ADD OIL ON FIVE SLOTS

S40014
Side Damper Tube

= O— LAY —F1—7 BASIC SETUP START FROM1000CST
540042 &\p 5 RDBITIYTVAAIVE
NG #75(1 0 0 0 BEHD)
$30015
%) 540042
$10013
Side Damper Tube Shaft

O— VAV IN—=F21—T+ 7 b

BUILD L/R SIDES
O— LAV IN—DOEWfHF




REAR SUSPENSION a—
= DFHYRN>a> i ioict) fad —

A e 12
£1%[<

€

S30011 x4 / S f(@;
M3x6mm Roundhead Screw = (el (\T
REEAM3x6mm 20008 a2 _lla&,«-a%—%,.

Graphite Rear Pod Plate
IST7A MY TL—X

S30011

S30011

E E BUILD L/R SIDES
EEZRNITEY

€

S30011 x4

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
RZVER M3 x6mm

d
C10012  x2 C—loo'lz§
Aluminum Axle Height Adjuster

FIVETORIVINA T HZ T 52—

ALUMINUM AXLE HEIGHT ADJUSTER
TIVETOIRIVINA R TR T2 —

LONG WHEELBASE +/-1mm SHORT WHEELBASE
027 RA—)UN=R ¥3—b RA—JIN—=R

RAPIDE P12 IS ADJUSTABLE MAIN SHAFT POSITION TO FORWARD/BACKWARD (+/-1mm),
AND THE HEIGHT OF MAIN SHAFT +/-1.5mm BY DIFFERENCE ORIENTATION OF ADJUSTER.

TIVETYRIVINA FTE T 2= EFT1L5mmA 7y b 7T
1.0mm#A 72y FLTEVEY, ERPRA—IIN-RZRETELT,




BALL DIFIFERENTIAL -
3 R— LT T DIAIATIT Ve =vyvicde—=y =4 f—4

T10007
A@ OPEN BAG 2 Differential Carbon Rear Axle Set
Bk 5 - ©

IST7ANITT IRV
B10002 x2

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4, Flanged
TSV I[NT I 3/8x /44 F

H T10003
T10005 x 1 Aluminum Wheel Hub, Left

Axle Collar FIVZRAIVNT (L)

TORIAZT— 7 g‘i@

T10005
N
APPROX. 0.2mm
S30001

S30001  x1
M2.5x8mm Cap Head Screw NOTE
Frv7EZ M2.5x8mm AR

THE AXLE MUST HAS A SMALL AMOUNT OF SIDE PLAY. n

TIVERAIWINT () EBVHIBBRICIEEA EICE T OB (0.2mmiZE) E > TIEEL,

ENSURE THE SHAFT IS ROTATE FREELY.

VT TORIVHEEZDEREELTEEL, \ J

E BALL DIFFERENTIAL
R—IVT T DEMHIIT

Ol

B10002 x2

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4, Flanged
TSV IERT I 38X 1/4AVF

O
B10004 X 16
1/8" Diff Balls

184> FT7HR—Ib

|

B10003 x1

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4
N7UT 3/8x /44 F

C 40001
T B10002 Xenon 64 Pitch 90T Spur Gear
L ~ 6 4y F0T X/\—F+

T30008

T10004 x1
_Dri i NOTE ORIENTATION
Thrust Cone g\gﬁv\s;mg DAY hDIBE AL E TEEL
AZAbO—=>
B10004
B10003
T30006 x2 [ 7T\ 10002
4mm Bellevil!e Washer T10002 T10004
AMMAR T T Ty — Aluminum Differential Hub T30006

TIVIRAIVINT (R
NOTE MDVE FREELY TIVSEAOVNT (R) @
EE B @
530003

THIS NUT IS ADJUST THE TENSION OF REAR DIFFERENTIAL. n

$30003 x1 FYRTR—ILT 7 DFEEEERELET, Belleville Washer

1)~ )/ )w<s, —
M4 Aluminum Locknut (Red) RATVTTvI%
Amm7ILIOvo vk (LY ) TIGHTEN THE NUT GENTLY UNTIL THE DIFFERENTIAL DOESN'T SLIP UNDER POWER,

BUT THE DIFF BALLS AND DRIVE RING MAY DAMAGE IF OVER TIGHTEN THE NUT.
FEELGEASR— LT T HBSEIEBFRE THY MEBBTATIIEEL,
T ERHSHYTEBLEMMENDATREEAHDDTERELTILEL,

:




L] FRONT SUSPENSION

TJO> kYRR a
BUILD L/R SIDES
Open Bag 3 E AT
A@ g] £23%09< E EAEERHITET

510037

CH T

NOTE DIRECTION
BEITER

$30027  x2 540051
Front Axle (Spring Steel) Steering Knuckle, Left
707XV ATFT7I»I7av (L)
540052
@:[ﬂwm Steering Knuckle, Right W
510037  x2 RFT7IUYGTAY IR
Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud
AATUT Oy Iy RR—)L (43x12.7mm) RIGHT
(B)
@WMW $30027
S$30010 x2
M2.5x4mm Roundhead Screw
REVE X M2.5 X 4mm

=

@ @

(Y
$30029  x2

M3x15 Turnbuckle (Spring Steel)
22— /)\wZ7]L 15mm

I

S10006  x2

Pivot Ball, Front Suspension
TILZERY bR—)b

DOWN

540048

Upper Arm
TYIN—=T — L

n NOTE DIRECTION
REITER

540049

Front Upper Arm Eyelet
7ALy b

i

o D

DOWN

NOTE PIVOT BALL DIRECTION
ZILZERY bAR—ILOAEITGER

E E BUILD L/R SIDES
EADEHITET
I] ©)staes

510006 x2

Pivot Ball, Front Suspension
TIVZERY bR—)b

540047
Front Lower Arm

AFITER

REAR
U7

n NOTE DIRECTION

g

S30012 x4
M3x8mm Roundhead Screw 510005
AZVEZX M3 x8mm Aluminum Front Upper Bulkhead

ZIbzzary cr7ynN—4x70vy

510004

Aluminum Front lower Bulkhead
Zibzzarytaryx7ovy

$30012

FRONT
707k
WHEELBASE ADJUSTABLE
E BUILD L/R SIDES KA —ILN—ZDFE (70> M)
EROBHITET

WHEELBASE IS ADJUSTABLE BY DIFFERENT
ORIENTATION OF FRONT LOWER BULKHEAD
Za>barFNIVIANY ROEET
RA—IVR—RDFBNTZIET,

LONG WHEELBASE
07 RA—IVR=Z

SHORT WHEELBASE
Y3—h RA—IUN—R




L] FRONT SUSPENSION

Zazv kg ANR2q>

BUILD L/R SIDES
Open Bag 3 E E EEEEHITET
A@ £3EE< =

&

S30012 x4
M3x8mm Roundhead Screw 530012 ) ¥ )
REVEZX M3 x8mm '\
y $30013
€§§§® 540050 $10003
Front Upper Arm Caster Block
530013 x4 530012 FrRE-I0vY 530013
M3x10mm Roundhead Screw Vs ~
REVEZM3 X 10mm UPPER ARM REACTIVE CASTER BLOCK SETTING

AZEFYAZ—OvIDYvyT14V5

[ I 5 DEGREE REACTIVE CASTER IS THE BASIC SETUP
By TAJ1E 5 B ERLTIEEL,
S10003 x4

Aluminum Front Lower Arm Tube
O77—LA)—=7

Il INCREASE ANGLE WILL GIVE MORE ENTRY STEERING, LESS MID-CORNER STEERING.
1 0°ZFERALEYTERTT )Y DMBRINERZVET D, FMHAITLKBEYET,

I LESS ANGLE WILL MAKE MORE CONSISTANT THROUGH THE CORNER.
0 ZEALETELIBRGMNAZLET,

BUILD L/R SIDES
( I E E EEEERICES

$30030 x2
Kingpin
£25 Y
k&ﬁWM $30025
$30025  x2
Front Springs (Medium)
TJAVNRTIVT(ZT4TL)
$30030
@ MOVE FREELY
$30016  x2 BESOI
M2.5 E-Clip
Lo . ENSURE KINGPIN SMOOTH MOVEMENT.
I
FYTEVRESYT QP s30016 2T CYAECE D RELTEE LS,

EOEHEFUTCEY
S30016
King P Shim,
Part No. RRT:
King Pin Shim, M3.2x0.4 art No Front Spring 7R RRTY2 Y

F7E0 L (04mm) S30024 Soft (0.45mm x 4.5 coils) Ik
S30025 Medium (0.5mm x 4.5 coils) STUT L

@ $30026 Hard (0.55mm x 5.25coils) IN—F

S30016  x2

M2.5 E-Clip

FU EVREUVY




L] FRONT SUSPENSION

JOv bR oay
BUILD L/R SIDES
Open Bag 3 E e
A@ R3%&m< E EAERHIITCET

o

S30006 x4

M3x8mm Flathead Screw
MERA M3X8mm

© |

510043 x4

Alum Height Adjust Spacer, 0.5mm
7Y 270y I A= —(0.5mm)

© |

\ - 510044
S10044 x4
Alum Height Adjust Spacer, 1.0mm /
78 b RT B FRA==(1.0mm) RIDE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

N e / E-Forer
— 530006 THE NUMBER OF SHIMS TO ADJUST THE RIDE HEIGHT

OF CHASSIS, SO DETERMINE THE PROPER AMOUNT
OF SHIMMING BASED ON TIRE DIAMETER.

‘%' AP OBEEPI-ADRRICEST
S OB TESEEBLTE,

BUILD L/R SIDES
EAZEEHITEY

S$30028 x2
2mm Upper Hinge Pin
ey
© | A
$10039  x2 (\/ &
Aluminum Caster Spacer. 0.8mm P
Fp RE—RAAR—H—(0.8mm) $30028 WP
i
§ =/
@ =

H 530008 \-
S10040 x2

Aluminum Caster Spacer. 1.2mm MOVE FREEL Y S30008
F RRZ—AX—1—(1.2mm) BIFCLSIC @

ENSURE UPPER ARM SMOOTH MOVEMENT.
ﬂ}m 7YIN=T = LB RL—RICE KO R LT EELY,
4 N
oo X2 CASTER ADJUSTMENTS
x4mm Roundhead Screw e
REAYFEZ M2x4mm *v A2 —BREE

ADJUST THE CASTER ANGLE BY 0.8mm/1.2mm SHIMS IN DIFFERENT POSITION ON THE CASTER BLOCK. -3.25 DEGREE CASTER IS
THE BASIC SETUP.
F v A2 —AEIZ0.8mmE1.2mmODY LTHRELE T, 124(33.25° (BAFRDEESR) T,

B INCREASE CASTER ANGLE # v+ R 2 —B%HERY
SUITABLE ON SMOOTH, HIGH TRACTION SURFACES. EAMICIET Sy b EDN\AT )y TREICRWMERAEE T,

B LESSCASTERANGLE F+ R Z2—AE%iH57
SUITABLE FOR SLIPPERY, INCONSISTENT AND ROUGH SURFACES. E&AMIcid/\>E—BDoO0—5 )y 7REICRWMMERDHEET,




= SERVOINSTALLATION

— )< / > /i
H— RIS RS = VEZ =2y slicd =) ] =t
BUILD TWO TURNBUCKLES
A@ g] Open Bag 3 E | X2 B o
3% <

540041 n NOTE DIRECTION

AEITEE

540041 x4

Plastic Ball Cup, Long
OyRrFIVF

S10036  x2
Alumi 42 Turnbuckl
PR dmm SERVO INSTALLATION (" ACKERMAN ADJUSTMENT |
B —ROEHSE 10011 7YY=V OHEE
Aluminum Servo Mount INSERT SPACER BETWEEN SERVO

TIWEH—RITY b AND SERVO MOUNT TO ADJUST

g‘:wmw THE ACKERMAN
Y—RETIVEH—RI TV ORI
VL FELTLEE W,
$30012  x2 ¥ e ANTRHELTLE
M3x8mm Roundhead Screw )@
REZVEZ M3 x8mm
S30004
530012

©

$30004  x2 &

M3x5x0.5 Spacer S30012
3 x5 x 0.5mmANR—H—

SERVO, SERVO SAVER AND

SCREW ARE NOT INCLUDED

@]ﬂmm H— R H— R N— BT — R A —F
BUMIFERIRLTO E R A,

510038  x2

Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud
SNAFT Oy FIYRR—IL (43x11.8mm)

CONFIGURATION
LEFT
(FORJR/NEW KO & FUTABA)

N J—REEIERLE
.' OR/H72N/$7KOM) | .~ )

$30002  x2 el e )
M3 Locknut o B
M3F1 0>k

[

S30005 x2

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MEX M3X6mm

N ‘ = (E I N &> & g((‘hy
conFiGURATION | Qs . =N Y
RIGHT . SN ((0
(FORFUTABA) & P ' Y .
=
HLX
< (IBZ%/\A)
P s
\/E‘ NS
ol =

¢ %

%~

! /

MOVE FREELY
@ BE<ENKESIC

ENSURE BALL CUPS MOVE FREELY ONCE
SNAPPED ON TO THE BALLSTUD. n
S Oy FIVRZEOY FIY FR—VICERSFRIC

B EKHHERRLTLIEEL,




MNMICROSHOCK ASSEMNMBLY P
B DT B —aw T DRI ILT yrz=vyvicde—=y =4 f—=

MICRO SHOCK PARTS
A@ H] opensas ol 75—y

RazmE< INSERT THE O-RING INTO THE GROOVE.

$10007
@/\ $40016

OUVIZBICANTLEE L,

S40016 x1
Micro Shock POM Piston (2 Holes) : , 530018
2EFRER b f 540045

S30017 M8.5x10.5x1 O-ring
[} ) oY \/7\‘ (M85X1 0.5x1 mm) N
S30018 x1 S1 000
Micro Shock Shaft

V7 B—3v v 7k

2

530017 x2

M1.5 E-Clip

1.5EU>T

[ FALL AMOUNT OF \\?[\ S (m] [

1 o sssnite W@, mammos, O
$10007  x1 YT MNEBTL EL, DEOLYN—F A%

Aluminum Micro Shock Body OV JITESTLIEELY,

D7 8—av i) —

MICRO SHOCK ASSEMBLY .
@ @ YP e E— 2y DERTTT ()

|
= Uy o
X
Aluminum Micro Spring Adjuster |
TV E—YavIRTUITT I AN F vk =rlaldis il $40019
(NOT INCLUDED BI5%) N Micro Shock Top Connector
72— ayy by TaAxo5—
@ B EXTEND THE SHOCK —)
SHAFT COMPLETELY. )
540046 X 1 FILL THE SHOCK OIL 540020
M2x6x1 O-ring INTO SHOCK BODY.
0% (M2x6xTmm) Savh e T N E
LTHIELTHS \
a7 S—Zl’*flb%*‘/')“/’{— WHEN INSTALLING OIL SEALER
—HRTGBETANTILE L, CAP ONTO SHOCK BODY,
EXCESS OIL WILL LEAK OUT
540015 x1 A FROM THE FILLED SHOCK BODY.
Micro Shock Bottom O-ring Guard
VT B—=23v I RELOU VT H—R = 93“/'74?—17‘{7’%3}1')@}?6[%:
MOVE THE SHAFT UP %ﬁtﬁ? i \:ZI"flllb‘
W AND DOWN SLOWLY D) IE—HEBNTEET,
TO REMOVE ALL AIR
S10010  x1 510011 BUBBLES.
Aluminum Micro Shock Bottom Cap [N
VRIS 2 Ve S SRV éiiﬁfsju:%&m
(\\' o7 \“gr{wma)
N\ FAERNTLIEELY,
il =
$10008 x1 S40041
Aluminum Micro Shock Cap Plastic Ball Cup, Long
TIVEEBR—2avrF vy OyRIVR
O I
= S30014
540020 x1 € M3x3mm Set Screw
Shock Body Oil Sealer Cap AEXY M3 x3mm
JAVEALY TS
(]
l ’n\\\m\\m\m
— Center Damper Spings €>4—3avy X725
S10011  x1 530022 (Medium), 1.1mm x 8.25coils STAT A
Aluminum Micro Shock Spring Retainer : == -
oAy IR TG fm $30023 (Med. Hard), 1.1mm x 7.25coils STAT L. N—F




= MNICROSHOCKINSTALLATION
VTR — 2y SBRIIHISE

ALUMINUM SHOCK MOUNT BRACE
A@ Open Bag 4 TIVEYavIRIV R TL—R

Vi
‘ﬁ mmmm
S$30011 x1

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REVEZ M3 x6mm

L

S30005 x2
M3x6mm Flathead Screw ANTENNA TUBE (NOT INCLUDED)
ME R M3X6mm TYTFINAT (B

510034

Aluminum Shock Mount Brace
FIWEYav oo b TL—R

C20004

Graphite Shock Mount Plate
IST77A4 ARV NI L— b

&9 S30011

MICRO SHOCK INSTALLATION
V72— v VBT AE

€ jmum
S30011 X1

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REVERX M3 x6mm

© m

S$30021  x1

Shock Ball Nut
=3y R—=)b vk

MICRO SHOCK MOUNTING POSITION
V7tV 2—2 3 v IRYGIFGE

Shock Ball Nut
o Br—3vIR—=IV Yk

530021 %




~.

7

— IO EZA Y OEVITITS
BODY POST
RTa

7. :;_‘/(

BODY POST AND TIREINSTALLATION

7

\ ,1
A ‘r!sd.r‘ L%\
G

)

W& 3
/-/NNV M
1

)

S30006

540016

$30002 @\
B10001
F0,
F,

VIRAT LY PRTA— UV N E
2

ERLTWAIHIEEICR T —ZFi#(+/-1.5mm)

IGRETRENTELT,

QUICK ADJUSTMENT ON BODY FORWARD/BACKWARD
(+/-1.5mm) POSITION BY XENON RACING DESIGN

“k

-7

= e >
3 52
a zh e
4
1] a mﬂ M(
|-t Q 45 N
0 P = om P 2
M — Sl Fis ]
2 TR ©) Mol =)
Qv oN —_— Wy Emﬁ o}
TN = Ep W o
; <C > = PS v}
o w® = ff zt =8 =z
5 u,, W.‘wmﬁ_ = o
o <% [k %38y ok
— > EX [ 25 =8 Z e
——4 F wn ] L L% e
\ﬁ WL B4 > R o &n
NEEEEE Z & Mol @+ =5 < 1
ymu Yy - M 3 XX 0+
& wn ] Og ww w
| 2% > 0 o L Ty
<« o SY SN [
% Y FM 552
& asg & =

ATV

C40015
Body Post
RTA

A
$30000

n
oV
& iR 1//
c ‘
m% z S
o® o 2 h S
2 o] [TN o )%
] %} U/l C x
A © < e
() — ~
— kel £ E © S
£ 3 s5 X =N\
c o !
)X x 4 TP x 22 NS X @ 3 > st
A g o= Eo £ E ~& £a
0 G4 0 <. o= N EY S =N = 9N oY
- = XD S o S © S % g £ . @ O\
S >N\ S A\ ISESIN IS S 3> S TN Yy S =L
8 Bix g4 S &y Sa 8¢> gsn (O gk
A% S =05 wn =H wn =% n < o o N = A==




= MNMOTOR ANDELECTRICITEMNS
E—R—EXHIE

BAGSS - E2
Ks&R< BATTERY

e

S30006  x1

M3x8mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X8mm

N\
.
Z4

$30002 x1

M3 Locknut
M3+rorFvh

£

S30012  x2

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REZVEZX M3 x8mm

© |

530004 x2

M3x5x0.5 Spacer
3 x5 x 0.5mmANR—H—

— 0

C20005 x1

Graphite Battery Stopper
IIT7AMNNYTI—H4F

MOTOR (NOT INCLUDED)
E—%— (35%)

NOTE

P==%

(NOT INCLUDED)

Ny 7)—(5I58)
7 INSTALL MOTOR BY 3X8mm

RECEIVER ROUNDHEAD SCREWS AND
(NOT INCLUDED) M3X0.5mm SPACERS.
Sk (RIFT) M3 x 8mmEEvERE
\ M3X0.5mmAN—4—%fE>T
—K— BlG 20N,
DOUBLE TAPE BRI TS

(NOT INCLUDED)
G —7 (B5E)

SPEED CONTROLLER
(NOT INCLUDED)

Z2E—Farta—>— (5%)

LIPO BATTERY CONFIGURATION (A) (€ SR <=
LiPo/\wFU—DiE#7 % (A)

CROSS-CHASSIS ALIGNMENT GIVES MORE NEUTRAL HANDLING, LESS STEERING RESPONSE. RECOMMENDED FOR LOW TRACTION SURFACES.
ADJUSTABLE BATTERY POSITION TO CHANGE THE STEERING ENTERING THE CORNER HANDLING.
Ny T ) — DB EREH A ECE - FSIVERT U REDRMIVE G L ARV AR LET,
)y TOBWKRE CHRELET, N\ T ) —DMBERRICGABRLAT 7 VA ZEE TCEET,

INSTALL BATTERY STOPPER
5 _ 5 5 _ 5 WHEN PUT BATTERY ON
FORWARD POSITION
Ny TYU—ZFIHDMHET
ERTBIEICIE
g 5 : g Ny FY—A by iN\—%
ERIHFITLIEELN,
o o
o o o o
ooc=a]] ° [SIoTumm]um] °
RECOMMENDED PUT BATTERY 9

ON BACKWARD AS BASIS SETUP
BEAMICENY 7 —%

BHEOMECEAL T LEL - o
© e | 7© © ] smem=ar 0 © gt |Q) O] sxeai=ng 0
5 o o B S o o 2

530006

LIPO BATTERY CONFIGURATION (B) (INNNERXNINVI=\5s

LiPo/ N7 — D 753% (B)

INLINE BATTERY ALIGNMENT GIVES MORE CORNER SPEED. RECOMMENDED FOR HIGH TRACTION SURFACES.
Ny T — OB ERHAETIEO—F UV I AE—FEBIFET, Vv TREOE VI CHRELE T,

o g O,
t 0] 0]
o
o o
—\\_—”—\
Dcogo
0|
0|
0|
0|
©|
© T | Q © ] mavarmes ®
o o o
o ®)




PARTSLIST /X\—YUXE

Parts Number |package Descriptions Compontent No.|Compontent Descriptions Description (Japanese) QK_“
210009 Aluminum Rear Chassis Brace Block C10010 Aluminum Rear Chassis Brace Block FILSYTv—LTL—RITAYY 1
210010 Rapide Aluminum Servo Mount C10011 Rapide Aluminum Servo Mount FILEH—RI Ik 2
210011 Aluminum Axle Height Adjuster C10012 Aluminum Axle Height Adjuster FIVETHRIVINART ZETB— 2
210012 Aluminum Right Bulkhead C10013 Aluminum Right Bulkhead YT 18LINYER) 1
210013 Aluminum Left Bulkhead C10014 Aluminum Left Bulkhead YT 18LI~NYRL) 1
220001 Rapide12 2.5mm Graphite Main Chassis C20001 Rapide P12 2.5mm Graphite Main Chassis JSI7ARA U v— 1
220002 Graphite Chassis Brace 20002 Graphite Chassis Brace, Right 95774bv—LTL—R(R) 1
20003 Graphite Chassis Brace, Left J374bv—LTL—R(L) 1
220003 Graphite Shock Mount Plate C20004 Graphite Shock Mount Plate 55774 ARIUNTIL—F 1
220004 Graphite Battery Stopper C20005 Graphite Battery Stopper G574 T)—HAF 2
220005 Graphite Hinge Pin Brace C20006 Graphite Hinge Pin Brace 5577420 R IL—R 1
220006 Graphite Lower Pod Plate C20007 Graphite Lower Pod Plate 552740087 TL—R 1
220007 Graphite Rear Pod Plate C20008 Graphite Rear Pod Plate J5974bJXIL—R 1
220008 Graphite Upper Pod Plate C20009 Graphite Upper Pod Plate JS57AbTvIs—=TL—X 1
240014 Body Post, 2 pcs C40015 Body Post RT4IIUE 2
310002 Aluminum Front Lower Arm Tube, 4 pcs S10003 Aluminum Front Lower Arm Tube OF77—LR)—T 4
310003 Rapide Aluminum Front Bulkhead, 1 set S10004 Rapide Aluminum Front lower Bulkhead FIILSTAVRETHRTAYY 1
S10005 Rapide Aluminum Front Upper Bulkhead FILETAVRTYA—HRTAYY 1
310004 Pivot Balls, Front Suspension S10006 Pivot Ball, Front Suspension FILSERYR—)L 4
310005 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Body Set S10007 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Body YT a—avii)od— 1
S$10008 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Cap TSt E—avixeyT 1
S10009 Rapide Aluminum Micro Spring Adjuster TFIVEE A= a9y hRTY T 7O ANk 1
S10010 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Bottom Cap FILItE A= avh ¥y T Fubk 1
S10011 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Spring Retainer A=Ay RTY G T—F— 1
S40045 M8.5x10.5x1 O-ring 0124 (M8x10x1mm) 1
310006 Rapide Shock Ball Nut S30021 Rapide Shock Ball Nut A= avHR—ILF vk 2
310007 Side Damper Tube Set S10013 Side Damper Tube Shaft O—)IL B IN—Fa—T ¥k 2
S40014 Side Damper Tube O—J)LZYIN—F2—T 2
310023 Aluminum Shock Mount Brace S10034 Aluminum Shock Mount Brace FILELAvIIIURTIL—R 1
310024 Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball S10035 Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball FILS5mmERYR—)L 5
310025 Aluminum 42mm Turnbuckle S10036 Aluminum 42mm Turnbuckle FILIB—2399 )L 42mm 2
310026 Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud S$10037 Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud AAFS AYFIVREA—)L (4.3x12.7mm) 6
310027 Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud S10038 Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud RANTE AYFTURAR—)L (4.3x11.8mm) 6
310028 Aluminum Caster Spacer Set S10039 Aluminum Caster Spacer. 0.8mm FrRE—AR—H—(0.8mm) 2
S10040 Aluminum Caster Spacer. 1.2mm FrRAA—ZAR—H—(1.2mm) 2
310031 Aluminum Height Adjust Spacer, 0.5mm S10043 Aluminum Height Adjust Spacer, 0.5mm O Y RIT Oy RR—H—(0.5mm) 4
310032 Aluminum Height Adjust Spacer, 1.0mm S10044 Aluminum Height Adjust Spacer, 1.0mm 20 Y RT Oy RR—H—(1.0mm) 4
310038 Aluminum Side Spring Retainer S10012 Aluminum Side Spring Retainer FILEA—)LRATY) UG RILE — 2
310039 Rapide Micro Shock Set S10007 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Body V79— avy g ) 95— 1
S10008 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Cap FILIE A= avhF vy T 1
S$10009 Rapide Aluminum Micro Spring Adjuster FIEXB— 3G RTIL G T OvRFyb 1
S10010 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Bottom Cap FILEtE A= a3y oX vy T Fvbk 1
$10011 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Spring Retainer A= avHRIT) T ) T—F— 1
S40045 M8.5x10.5x1 O-ring 0'J>% (M8.5x10.5x1mm) 1
S30021 Rapide Shock Ball Nut o a—avoiR—I)LFvk 1
S40015 Rapide Micro Shock Bottom O-ring Guard V7 E—avIRELOYV T H—F 1
$40016 Rapide Micro Shock POM Piston (2 Holes) PEN=Z 1
S30018 Rapide Micro Shock Shaft UF w2 B—ayi vk 1
S40019 Rapide Micro Shock Top Connector YT B—ay by T ARy 8— 1
S40020 Rapide Shock Body Oil Sealer Cap AV EANTS L 1
540046 M2x6x1 O-ring 0127 (M2x6x1mm) 1
S30022 Center Damper Spring (Medium) o B—Savg RATYT ETA4T L) 1
S30017 M1.5 E-Clip 15 EYVY 1
S30014 M3x3mm Set Screw AERD M3x3mm 1
S40041 Plastic Ball Cup, Long OyRIUR 1
330012 Center Damper Spring (Medium) S30022 Center Damper Spring (Medium), 1.1mm x 8.75coils |t>4—3v) RTYLY ETATL) 2
330014 Front Springs (Medium), 0.5mmx4.25 coils S$30025 Front Springs (Medium), 0.5mmx4.25 coils FZAVRRTYLY (ETAT L) 2
330016 Front Axle (Spring Steel) S30027 Front Axle (Spring Steel) AV ORI 2
330017 2mm Upper Hinge Pin $30028 2mm Upper Hinge Pin EVUEY 2
330018 M3x15 Turnbuckle (Spring Steel) S30029 M3x15 Turnbuckle (Spring Steel) B—23\y7JL_15mm 2
330019 Kingpin S30030 Kingpin U EY 2
330021 Side Spring (Medium), 0.5mm x 5.75coils S30032 Side Spring (Medium) YFHARRT)L Y (ST4T L) 2
340001 Pivot Brace / Pod Link Set S40001 Pivot Brace (bottom) U A—ERYRIL—R KL 1
Pivot Brace (cover) U A—ERYRIL—R A/ — 1
S40002 Pod Link HARIUD 2
340008 Rapide Micro Shock Maintance Kit S40015 Rapide Micro Shock Bottom O-ring Guard YT A= 3y RELOYV T H—F 1
S30018 Rapide Micro Shock Shaft Y7 B—Savii vk 1
S40019 Rapide Micro Shock Top Connector YT B—av by TaARy8— 1
S40020 Rapide Shock Body Oil Sealer Cap IN)aAVEANTS L 1
S40046 M2x6x1 O-ring 014 (M2x6x1mm) 1
340009 Rapide Shock Body Oil Sealer Cap S40020 Rapide Shock Body Oil Sealer Cap IN)aAVEANTS L 2
340010 M2x6x1 O-ring S40046 M2x6x1 O-ring 0% (M2x6x1mm) 5
340029 Plastic Ball Cup, Long S40041 Plastic Ball Cup, Long OyRIUR 4
340030 Plastic Ball Cup Set, Short S40042 Plastic Ball Cup, Short OvyRIVK &3—k34F) 1
340033 Front Lower Arm S40047 Front Lower Arm OF7F7—L4 2
340034 Upper Arm / Front Upper Arm Eyelet S40048 Upper Arm TIIN—=F—L 2
S40049 Front Upper Arm Eyelet TALvbk 2
340035 Front Upper Arm Caster Block S40050 Front Upper Arm Caster Block Iy RA—TOvs 2
340036 Steering Knuckle Set S40051 Steering Knuckle, Left RTTNTTavoL) 1
S40052 Steering Knuckle, Right RTF7I)TI0vHe 1
340037 M2.5x4 O-ring (Body Post) S40053 M2.5x4 O-ring 0> % (M2.5x4mm) 10
340040 Rapide Micro Shock Piston Set S40016 Rapide Micro Shock POM Piston (2 Holes) 2{ERE R 1
S40017 Rapide Micro Shock POM Piston (3 Holes) 3ENRERLY 1
340041 M8x10x1 O-ring S40045 M8.5x10.5x1 O-ring 0124 (M8x10x1mm) 5
410002 Aluminum Differential Hub T10002 Aluminum Differential Hub FILIRAINT(R) 1
410003 Aluminum Wheel Hub, Left T10003 Aluminum Wheel Hub, Left FILSRAIL AT (L) 1
410004 Thrust Cone T10004 Thrust Cone AZARO—2 1
410005 Axle Collar T10005 Axle Collar TORIAZ— 2
410007 Differential Carbon Rear Axle Set T10007 Differential Carbon Rear Axle Set J3I7AR)TTHRIL 1
430006 4mm Belleville Washer T30006 4mm Belleville Washer AmMmRATYL T Ty v — 3
430008 D-Drive Ring T30008 D-Drive Ring TIVVY 2
440001 Xenon 64 Pitch 90T Spur Gear T40001 Xenon 64 Pitch 90T Spur Gear 64EwFIOTR/S—FF 1
440009 Xenon 64 Pitch 93T Spur Gear T40009 Xenon 64 Pitch 93T Spur Gear 64EvFIITR/I—FF 1
610001 Bearing 1/8 x 5/16, Flanged, 2 pcs B10001 Bearing 1/8 x 5/16, Flanged IS AFRTY T 1/8 x 5/1642F 2
610002 Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4, Flanged, 2 pcs B10002 Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4, Flanged TSR TYYT 3/8 x 1/44F 2
610003 Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4, 2 pcs B10003 Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4 7Y 3/8 x 1/44F 2
610004 1/8" Diff Balls, 16 pcs B10004 1/8" Diff Balls 1/84F T IR—IL 16




yER =)= E;

SET-UPSHEET

DATE / / TRACK TRACTION HIGH &L MEDIUM 2% LOW &L
=i a—R wBEs) 7 D
DRIVER NAME ‘ CONDITION | (— CARPET [] ASPHALT . - -
55— BE H—ryk 7277k || | TEMP. BE | AR &8 | TRACK ssmRre |
EVENT BEST LAP TIME QUALIFYING POSITION FINAL POSITION
P v il TRESIENRL

WHEELBASE ADJUSTABLE FRONT UPRIGHT SPACER SHOCKPOSITION]  [SHOCK SPACER e E—

R —IUR—ZDEEEE (T O Mal) 0V F ‘17'/ ')/77(’\—"1’—‘ ;;ﬁ;&;;? ‘t/ SAVHANR—Y ‘ DROOP /AR ‘ ) 7

BODY POST POSITION / HIGH £ / /mmj | BODY POST POSITION
B S K-y MiE = L] o > RFEA=RTY M

o ooo o

[Jwow T

=
® Vv W]
® G 9
SHORT WHEELBASE i i
Za—k RA—IN—2 a i .
|
O O [}
© @ RIDE HEIGHT &5 RIDE HEIGHT B5& RIDE HEIGHT 85
Ko S/ /mm‘ ‘ /mm ‘ /mm‘
CASTER SPACER MICRO SHOCK ALUMINUM AXLE HEIGHT ADJUSTER DIFF SETTING
+v 22— U7tra2—avy TIVETIRIVINA RTHETZ— TIeYTAVYT
1.2mm HKJ0N OIL ZVIN—FA1 )V TIGHT
SEET o N :
0.8mm ERER —
g LENGTH 7)a—F % ; g
HEIGHT SPACER
‘ J ‘ vl MEDIUM
o INAFRR—H mee
REBOUND Y/\UV K ‘
| }
SPRING R7U>/%5 n LOOSE
I:' MEDIUM [ MHARD I I B
2TV SFATLIN-F
¢ \ OTHERS —
N— i fmm SIDEDAMPERTUBE  |[QL&¥/\=F A %
REACTIVE CASTER CENGTHE i SIDE SPRING A—IbEYIN—Fa—7 ‘ /CST‘
AZEF v AE— \ /mm‘ YA KRTUY
| ] ] PISTON ER k>~ 0O O O ©=| ‘
0° 5° 100 ‘ 2HOLES 3HOLES ‘ —
[] 27 37 5 M H
SHIMS ¥ Ly CAMBER F+>/\—f TOE ANGLE h—£3 BATTERY POSITION /\w 7! —fir&
’ ’ ACKERMANN
‘ /mm‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ — FYh—Y 0 FORWARD BACKWARD ]
SHIMS /L T — ‘ ‘ 8% &% [
| | \ | |
/mm
%
] P - .
O & o o ) S
‘ WIDTH 218 p— WIDTH £18
= O_o!f | |
J )
HEIGHT SPACERS — /mm /mm
IAPAN—Y— FRONT SPRING 7O FAFU>4 /\
‘ ‘ SOFT MEDIUM
/mm vk IFATL @)
WIDTH SPACERS BB N—H— i <
‘ OTHERS °
/mm Z Ot
o]
SERVOPOSITION | o
= S — i SIDE SPRING POSITION
[TIRE SETTING %A ¥y 51>7 | FRIE HAK37 i ©
REAR Uy [mermad | 12, oe on
LEFT £fd
TIRE &1+ TIRE 21 ¥ — [ JLerrzm [ JoutsioE i -
| | | o
DIAMETER B1% DIAMETER BE
MOTOR ROTOR MOTORTIMING
‘ /mm ‘ /mm‘ == ‘ TURNS‘ A—%— /mm|  EA |:|
ADDITIVE 7' 771 ADDITIVE 1) 7l PINON GEAR SPUR GEAR FINAL RATIO ROLLOUT
‘ ‘ ‘ E-AVFT7 T AIN—=FT T #Fr—k Eit34
ADDITIVE TIME B ADDITIVE TIME B ESC SETUP
‘ ‘ ‘ 77 vk
/MINS /MINS BATTERY BODY
ADDITIVE AREA 2Yig ADDITIVE AREA 28 NyF— Rer—
MEMO
XE
VER 1.0 P12




Py«
N\

TECHNOLOGY

2 0 <
oug
J
2 < \m\
U>T[
noup
WS W
=]

Y

— =7 'J‘j

e
?&J—ﬁ
AR

o\ /////\(@ )



